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Team Statistics WHL OPP
SCORING 286 260
    Points Per Game 28.60 26.00
FIRST DOWNS 202 185
    Rushing 79 79
    Passing 97 86
    Penalty 26 20
RUSHING YARDAGE 1504 1498
    Yards gained 1710 1735
    Yards lost 206 237
    Attempts 348 364
    Avg Per Attempt 4.3 4.1
    Avg Per Game 150.4 149.8
    TDs Rushing 19 9
PASSING YARDAGE 2062 2118
    Att-Comp-Int 346-164-15 305-158-14
    Avg Per Attempt 5.96 6.94
    Avg Per Catch 12.57 13.41
    Avg Per Game 206.20 211.80
    TDs Passing 14 22
TOTAL OFFENSE 3566 3616
    Total Plays 694 669
    Avg Per Play 5.1 5.4
    Avg Per Game 356.6 361.6
KICK RETURNS: #-YARDS 34-682 43-917
PUNT RETURNS: #-YARDS 11-66 11-119
INT RETURNS: #-YARDS 14-113 15-193
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 20.06 21.33
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 6.00 10.82
INT RETURN AVERAGE 8.07 12.87
FUMBLES-LOST 14-10 13-9
PENALTIES-YARDS 67-550 99-929
    Avg Per Game 55.00 92.90
PUNTS-YARDS 44-1609 45-1668
    Avg Per Punt 36.57 37.07
    Net Punt Avg 32.50 33.38
KICKOFFS-YARDS 54-3079 52-2770
    Avg Per Kick 57.02 53.27
    Net Kick Avg 37.07 35.92
TIME OF POSSESSION 04:41:11 05:13:15
    Per Game 28:07 31:20
3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS 51-140 57-146
    3rd-Down Pct 36.43% 39.04%
4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS 9-19 12-25
    4th-Down Pct 47.37% 48.00%
SACKS BY-YARDS 18-113 14-85
MISC YARDS -47 108
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 35 36
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 12-19 4-12
ON-SIDE KICKS 1-1 1-1
RED-ZONE SCORES 30-43 19-32
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS 20-43 16-32
PAT-ATTEMPTS 32-33 30-32
ATTENDANCE 2,000 8,692
    Dates-Avg Per Date 5-400 5-1,738
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Conf Date Opponent WL Score Record Time Attend
08/31/2023 SETON HILL W 35-24 1-0 , 0-0 03:22 500

* 09/09/2023 FROSTBURG ST. L 16-20 1-1 , 0-1 02:50 300
* 09/16/2023 at Fairmont St. W 43-37 2-1 , 1-1 03:09 1,162
* 09/23/2023 CONCORD W 44-27 3-1 , 2-1 03:21 400
* 09/30/2023 at UNC Pembroke L 20-41 3-2 , 2-2 02:58 3,771
* 10/07/2023 WEST VA. WESLEYAN W 58-3 4-2 , 3-2 02:58 500
* 10/14/2023 at Glenville St. L 13-27 4-3 , 3-3 02:56 500
* 10/28/2023 at Notre Dame (OH) L 25-28 4-4 , 3-4 03:04 2,000
* 11/04/2023 WEST VIRGINIA ST. W 29-22 5-4 , 4-4 02:44 300
* 11/11/2023 at West Liberty L 3-31 5-5 , 4-5 03:08 1,259

* = Conference game

Score by Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Wheeling 37 103 90 50 6 286
Opponents 63 62 77 58 0 260
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# Rushing GP ATT GAIN LOSS NET AVG TD LG AVG/G
28 Young, Elijah 10 109 426 24 402 3.7 6 23 40.20
4 Fullerton, Tre'Ron 7 68 333 25 308 4.5 2 51 44.00
7 Dismukes, Jamir 4 19 212 13 199 10.5 2 67 49.75
12 Lutz, Landon 9 42 248 86 162 3.9 3 51 18.00
11 Watkins, Malachi 10 48 154 7 147 3.1 4 26 14.70
24 Mitchell, Steven 10 18 125 2 123 6.8 1 36 12.30
9 Davis, Javon 3 18 131 21 110 6.1 1 29 36.67
22 Sobgo, Alex 3 4 22 0 22 5.5 0 16 7.33
13 Hill, Ahmaad 3 2 15 0 15 7.5 0 12 5.00
1 Holloway, Tre' 10 3 16 8 8 2.7 0 16 0.80
1 Holloway, Tre' 10 3 16 8 8 2.7 0 16 0.80
10 Godavitarne, Alex 2 4 11 5 6 1.5 0 10 3.00
8 Oberdick, Colin 7 1 5 0 5 5.0 0 5 0.71
17 Carey-Thompson, Darnell 4 1 4 0 4 4.0 0 4 1.00
18 Winder, Quron 10 3 8 5 3 1.0 0 5 0.30

Team 10 7 0 4 -4 -0.6 0 0 -0.40
2 Drummer, DaeDae 9 1 0 6 -6 -6.0 0 0 -0.67

Total 10 351 1726 214 1512 4.3 19 67 151.20
Opponents 10 364 1735 237 1498 4.1 9 59 149.80

# Passing GP Rating COMP-ATT-INT PCT YDS TD LG AVG/G
12 Lutz, Landon 9 100.75 114-241-9 47.30% 1394 9 49 154.89
9 Davis, Javon 3 104.71 45-94-5 47.87% 598 4 83 199.33
7 Dismukes, Jamir 4 152.25 5-8-1 62.50% 70 1 52 17.50
10 Godavitarne, Alex 2 0.00 0-2-0 0.00% 0 0 0 0.00

Team 10 0.00 0-1-0 0.00% 0 0 0 0.00
Total 10 102.14 164-346-15 47.40% 2062 14 83 206.20
Opponents 10 124.76 158-305-14 51.80% 2118 22 75 211.80

# Receiving GP NO YDS AVG TD LG AVG/G
18 Winder, Quron 10 27 551 20.41 3 83 55.10

Earl, Jermaine 9 25 295 11.80 2 33 32.78
2 Drummer, DaeDae 9 13 206 15.85 2 32 22.89
1 Holloway, Tre' 10 21 201 9.57 3 30 20.10
1 Holloway, Tre' 10 21 201 9.57 3 30 20.10
28 Young, Elijah 10 15 179 11.93 0 40 17.90
6 Ford, Jermawn 7 11 177 16.09 2 44 25.29
24 Mitchell, Steven 10 22 151 6.86 1 16 15.10
80 Hores, Dasyn 10 10 94 9.40 0 14 9.40
17 Carey-Thompson, Darnell 4 2 63 31.50 1 52 15.75
8 Oberdick, Colin 7 4 44 11.00 0 23 6.29
32 Felton, Steven 8 4 40 10.00 0 19 5.00
32 Felton, Steven 8 4 40 10.00 0 19 5.00
16 Palmer, Collin 3 1 26 26.00 0 26 8.67
4 Fullerton, Tre'Ron 7 5 22 4.40 0 6 3.14
11 Watkins, Malachi 10 1 12 12.00 0 12 1.20
12 Lutz, Landon 9 1 6 6.00 0 6 0.67
8 Rhodes, Osirus 7 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00
15 Robinson, Zahmere 2 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00
25 Willis, Caleb 1 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00
28 Frazier, Steve 1 1 -1 -1.00 0 0 -1.00
4 Johnson, Keenan 7 1 -4 -4.00 0 0 -0.57

Total 10 189 2303 12.19 17 83 230.30
Opponents 10 157 2106 13.41 22 75 210.60

# Punt Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
1 Holloway, Tre' 8 32 4.00 0 16
1 Holloway, Tre' 8 32 4.00 0 16
6 Ford, Jermawn 1 19 19.00 0 19
7 Hill, Alex 1 9 9.00 0 9
21 Atkinson, J.R. 1 6 6.00 0 6

Total 19 98 5.16 0 19
Opponents 11 119 10.82 1 74

# Interceptions NO YRDS AVG TD LG
16 Davis, Aaron 4 56 14.00 0 50
21 Atkinson, J.R. 2 18 9.00 0 18
17 Mcilwain, Justin 2 12 6.00 0 9
7 Hill, Alex 2 4 2.00 0 4

Provitt , Christopher 1 16 16.00 0 16
33 Parry, Jack 1 9 9.00 0 9
1 Thorne, Masiah 1 1 1.00 0 1
11 McMillion, Cameron 1 -3 -3.00 0 0

Total 14 113 8.07 0 50
Opponents 15 193 12.87 4 49

# Kick Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
1 Holloway, Tre' 17 437 25.71 0 55
1 Holloway, Tre' 17 437 25.71 0 55
24 Mitchell, Steven 13 243 18.69 0 51
34 Schaub, Dillon 3 6 2.00 0 5
6 Ford, Jermawn 1 -4 -4.00 0 0

Total 51 1119 21.94 0 55
Opponents 43 917 21.33 0 55

# Fumble Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
12 Jackson, Rodney 1 40 40.00 1 40
39 Dahn, Mike 1 7 7.00 0 7
54 Jackson, Rashard 1 0 0.00 0 0

Total 3 47 15.67 1 40
Opponents 4 -65 -16.25 0 3
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PAT
# Scoring TD FG KICK RUSH RCV PASS DXP SAF PTS
13 Lima, Joao — 12 32-33 — — — — — 68
28 Young, Elijah 6 — — — — — — — 36
11 Watkins, Malachi 4 — — — — — — — 24
12 Lutz, Landon 3 — — — 1 1-1 — — 20
1 Holloway, Tre' 3 — — — — — — — 18
1 Holloway, Tre' 3 — — — — — — — 18
18 Winder, Quron 3 — — — — — — — 18
7 Dismukes, Jamir 2 — — — — — — — 12
2 Drummer, DaeDae 2 — — — — — — — 12

Earl, Jermaine 2 — — — — — — — 12
6 Ford, Jermawn 2 — — — — — — — 12
4 Fullerton, Tre'Ron 2 — — — — — — — 12
24 Mitchell, Steven 2 — — — — — — — 12
21 Atkinson, J.R. 1 — — — — — — — 6
17 Carey-Thompson, Darnell 1 — — — — — — — 6
9 Davis, Javon 1 — — — — — — — 6
12 Jackson, Rodney 1 — — — — — — — 6
84 Brady, Trey — — — 1-1 — — — — 2
84 Brady, Trey — — — 1-1 — — — — 2
6 Finsson, Sverri — — — — — — — 1 2

Team — — — — — — — 1 2
Total 38 12 32-33 2-2 1 1-1 — 2 306
Opponents 36 4 30-32 0-2 1 1-2 — — 260

# Field Goals FGM-FGA PCT i20 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+ LG BLK
13 Lima, Joao 12-19 63.16% 2-2 3-4 3-6 4-5 0-2 48 2

Total 12-19 63.16% 2-2 3-4 3-6 4-5 0-2 48 2
Opponents 4-12 33.33% 0-6 2-3 1-2 1-1 0-0 44 1

FG Sequence Wheeling Opponents
Seton Hill - (29),46
Frostburg St. 34,(36),(48),(44) 22,37
Fairmont St. (42),(20),(40) (20),39
Concord 34 -
UNC Pembroke (31),(21) -
West Va. Wesleyan - (44)
Glenville St. (35),(25),53 -
Notre Dame (OH) (19),51 53,49
West Virginia St. 34 42
West Liberty 46,27,(19) 26,(31)

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made.

# Total Offense G Plays Rush Pass Total AVG/G
12 Lutz, Landon 9 283 162 1394 1556 172.89
9 Davis, Javon 3 112 110 598 708 236.00
28 Young, Elijah 10 109 402 0 402 40.20
4 Fullerton, Tre'Ron 7 68 308 0 308 44.00
7 Dismukes, Jamir 4 27 199 70 269 67.25
11 Watkins, Malachi 10 48 147 0 147 14.70
24 Mitchell, Steven 10 18 123 0 123 12.30
22 Sobgo, Alex 3 4 22 0 22 7.33
1 Holloway, Tre' 10 6 16 0 16 1.60
13 Hill, Ahmaad 3 2 15 0 15 5.00
10 Godavitarne, Alex 2 6 6 0 6 3.00
8 Oberdick, Colin 7 1 5 0 5 0.71

17
Carey-Thompson,
Darnell 4 1 4 0 4 1.00

18 Winder, Quron 10 3 3 0 3 0.30
2 Drummer, DaeDae 9 1 -6 0 -6 -0.67

Team 10 8 -4 0 -4 -0.40
Total 10 697 1512 2062 3574 357.40
Opponents 10 669 1498 2118 3616 361.60

# Punting NO YDS AVG LG TB FC i20 50+ BLK
84 Brady, Trey 43 1576 36.65 57 3 14 8 4 0
84 Brady, Trey 43 1576 36.65 57 3 14 8 4 0
13 Lima, Joao 1 33 33.00 33 0 0 0 0 0

Total 87 3185 36.61 57 6 28 16 8 0
Opponents 45 1668 37.07 72 5 12 16 6 2

# Kickoffs NO YDS AVG TB OB
13 Lima, Joao 54 3079 57.0 8 0

Total 54 3079 57.0 8 0
Opponents 52 2770 53.3 11 4
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# All Purpose G RUSH RCV PR KR IR Total AVG/G
1 Holloway, Tre' 10 16 402 64 874 0 1356 135.60

28 Young, Elijah 10 402 179 0 0 0 581 58.10

18 Winder, Quron 10 3 551 0 0 0 554 55.40

24 Mitchell, Steven 10 123 151 0 243 0 517 51.70

4 Fullerton, Tre'Ron 7 308 22 0 0 0 330 47.14

Earl, Jermaine 9 0 295 0 0 0 295 32.78

2 Drummer, DaeDae 9 -6 206 0 0 0 200 22.22

7 Dismukes, Jamir 4 199 0 0 0 0 199 49.75

6 Ford, Jermawn 7 0 177 19 -4 0 192 27.43

12 Lutz, Landon 9 162 6 0 0 0 168 18.67

11 Watkins, Malachi 10 147 12 0 0 0 159 15.90

9 Davis, Javon 3 110 0 0 0 0 110 36.67

80 Hores, Dasyn 10 0 94 0 0 0 94 9.40

32 Felton, Steven 8 0 80 0 0 0 80 10.00

17 Carey-Thompson, Darnell 4 4 63 0 0 0 67 16.75

16 Davis, Aaron 10 0 0 0 0 56 56 5.60

8 Oberdick, Colin 7 5 44 0 0 0 49 7.00

16 Palmer, Collin 3 0 26 0 0 0 26 8.67

21 Atkinson, J.R. 10 0 0 6 0 18 24 2.40

22 Sobgo, Alex 3 22 0 0 0 0 22 7.33

Provitt , Christopher 4 0 0 0 0 16 16 4.00

13 Hill, Ahmaad 3 15 0 0 0 0 15 5.00

7 Hill, Alex 9 0 0 9 0 4 13 1.44

17 Mcilwain, Justin 9 0 0 0 0 12 12 1.33

33 Parry, Jack 9 0 0 0 0 9 9 1.00

10 Godavitarne, Alex 2 6 0 0 0 0 6 3.00

34 Schaub, Dillon 7 0 0 0 6 0 6 0.86

1 Thorne, Masiah 3 0 0 0 0 1 1 0.33

28 Frazier, Steve 1 0 -1 0 0 0 -1 -1.00

11 McMillion, Cameron 8 0 0 0 0 -3 -3 -0.38

4 Johnson, Keenan 7 0 -4 0 0 0 -4 -0.57

Team 10 -4 0 0 0 0 -4 -0.40

Total 10 1512 2303 98 1119 113 5145 514.50
Opponents 10 1498 2106 119 917 193 4833 483.30
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Tackles Sacks Pass Defense Fumbles Blocked
# Defensive Leaders GP Solo ASST TOT TFL-YDS NO-YDS INT-YDS BU QBH RCV-YDS FF KICK SAF
5 Hoover, Dalton 7 26 23 49.0 4.5-22 1.0-7 — 1 4 1-0 1 — —
21 Atkinson, J.R. 10 28 18 46.0 2.0-2 — 2-18 4 — — — — —
16 Davis, Aaron 10 32 10 42.0 1.0-5 — 4-56 21 — — — — —
6 Finsson, Sverri 9 25 17 42.0 4.0-15 2.0-10 — — 4 — — — 1
9 Grant, Caleb 10 22 17 39.0 10.0-50 4.5-30 — 1 6 1-0 1 — —
17 Mcilwain, Justin 9 26 12 38.0 1.5-3 — 2-12 1 — — — — —
33 Parry, Jack 9 24 13 37.0 3.0-10 0.5-3 1-9 — 6 — — — —
54 Jackson, Rashard 9 24 12 36.0 3.5-6 — — — — 1-0 — 1 —
3 Mitchell, Ahkeem 6 19 7 26.0 4.0-9 2.0-7 — — 3 1-0 — — —
12 Jackson, Rodney 9 13 12 25.0 2.5-5 — — 1 — 1-40 — — —
7 Hill, Alex 9 13 8 21.0 1.0-3 — 2-4 — 1 — — 1 —
31 McQueen, Tazion 5 10 8 18.0 2.0-5 — — 2 — — — — —
2 Walker IV, Jamo 8 13 4 17.0 1.5-7 1.0-6 — 4 — — 1 — —
11 McMillion, Cameron 8 11 4 15.0 — — 1--3 5 — — — — —
8 Rhodes, Osirus 7 9 6 15.0 2.0-4 — — — 3 — — — —
0 Martin, Nikale 9 3 11 14.0 3.0-14 1.0-11 — — 1 1-0 — — —
0 Martin, Nikale 9 3 11 14.0 3.0-14 1.0-11 — — 1 1-0 — — —
4 Johnson, Keenan 7 10 3 13.0 2.0-4 — — — — — 1 — —
29 Mcelroy, Jarius 5 7 4 11.0 1.0-6 1.0-6 — 2 — — — — —
55 McIntosh, Dion 9 4 7 11.0 0.5-1 — — — 1 — — — —
27 Tate , Jamiar 6 6 5 11.0 — — — — — — — — —
91 Bostick, Jacob 7 7 1 8.0 1.0-3 — — — 1 — — — —
92 Kelly, Gerald 5 2 5 7.0 1.5-4 1.0-3 — — 1 — — — —
7 Blake, Carter 4 4 2 6.0 — — — 1 1 — — — —
36 Chapman, Marcell 4 6 — 6.0 3.0-27 3.0-27 — — — — 1 — —
99 Nolan, Chase 2 2 4 6.0 1.5-1 — — — — — — — —
14 Barksdale, Brendon 5 4 1 5.0 — — — — — — — — —
8 Oberdick, Colin 7 3 2 5.0 — — — — — — — — —
20 Provitt , Christopher 4 5 — 5.0 — — 1-16 — — — — — —
34 Schaub, Dillon 7 3 2 5.0 — — — — — — — — —
18 Sherrod III, Leonard 3 4 1 5.0 — — — — — — — — —
6 Ford, Jermawn 7 3 1 4.0 — — — — — — 1 1 —
15 Markwood, Kavan 5 1 3 4.0 — — — — — — — — —
33 Parrott, Quron 3 4 — 4.0 1.0-2 — — — — — — — —
1 Thorne, Masiah 3 3 1 4.0 — — 1-1 2 — — — — —
44 Broome, Corey 3 1 2 3.0 — — — — — — — — —
76 Nelson, Justin 8 2 1 3.0 — — — — — — — — —
TM Team 10 3 — 3.0 1.0-2 — — — — 1-0 — — 1
43 Tomlin, Shane 10 — 3 3.0 — — — — — — — — —
22 Weitzel, Nick 1 2 1 3.0 1.0-3 1.0-3 — — — — — — —
39 Dahn, Mike 3 2 — 2.0 — — — — — 1-7 — — —
15 MacBailey, Yakub 2 2 — 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
12 Reynolds, Kameron 1 1 1 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
98 Scrivner, Tyriek 4 1 1 2.0 1.0-1 — — — — — — — —
18 Winder, Quron 10 — 2 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
2 Drummer, DaeDae 9 — 1 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
88 Drummond, Jeremiah 4 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
70 Goodrick, Alex 8 — 1 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
35 Gray, Dorian 1 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
13 Hill, Ahmaad 3 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
1 Holloway, Tre' 10 — 1 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
1 Holloway, Tre' 10 — 1 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
12 Lutz, Landon 9 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
26 Montgomery, Monty 1 — 1 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
22 Sobgo, Alex 3 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
6 Wong, Alex 3 — 1 1.0 — — — 2 — — — — —
84 Brady, Trey 10 — — — — — — — — — — — —
84 Brady, Trey 10 — — — — — — — — — — — —
17 Carey-Thompson, Darnell 4 — — — — — — — — — — — —
9 Davis, Javon 3 — — — — — — — — — — — —
7 Dismukes, Jamir 4 — — — — — — — — — — — —



5 Earl, Jermaine 9 — — — — — — — — — — — —
52 Figueroa, Angel 7 — — — — — — — — 1-0 — — —
4 Fullerton, Tre'Ron 7 — — — — — — — — — — — —
13 Lima, Joao 10 — — — — — — — — — — — —
24 Mitchell, Steven 10 — — — — — — — — — 1 — —
11 Watkins, Malachi 10 — — — — — — — — — — — —
28 Young, Elijah 10 — — — — — — — — — — — —

Total 10 398 252 650.0 63.0-228 19.0-124 14-113 47 33 10-47 7 3 2
Opponents 10 401 192 593.0 65.0-204 14.0-85 15-193 63 23 10--65 10 3 —


